

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:

IMERYS TALC AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,¹

Debtors

IMERYS TALC AMERICA, INC. and
IMERYS TALC VERMONT, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON and JOHNSON &
JOHNSON CONSUMER INC.,

Defendants.

Chapter 11

Case No. 19-10289 (LSS)

(Jointly Administered)

Adv. Pro. No. 21-51006

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF JOHNSON & JOHNSON'S
AND JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER INC.'S MOTION
TO DISMISS THE CLAIMS IN THE ADVERSARY COMPLAINT**

¹ The Debtors in these cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are: Imerys Talc America, Inc. (6358), Imerys Talc Vermont, Inc. (9050), and Imerys Talc Canada, Inc. (6748). The Debtors' address is 100 Mansell Court East, Suite 300, Roswell, GA 30076.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

 A. The Agreements2

 1. 1989 Stock Purchase Agreement and Supply Agreement.....2

 2. 2001 Talc Supply Agreement4

 3. 2010 Material Purchase Agreement.....5

 4. 2011 Material Purchase Agreement.....5

 B. Historical Relationship Between The Parties6

 C. History Of Indemnification Negotiations7

ARGUMENT.....12

 I. Imerys’s Breach Of Contract Claims (Causes Of Action 8-12) Should Be Dismissed Because They Fail To State A Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted..... 12

 a. Imerys Has Failed To State A Claim With Regard To Cause Of Action 12..... 12

 b. Imerys Has Failed To State A Claim With Regard To Cause Of Action 11..... 15

 c. Imerys Has Failed To State A Claim With Regard To Cause Of Action 10..... 15

 d. Imerys Has Failed To State A Claim With Regard To Cause Of Action 9..... 16

 e. Imerys Has Failed To State A Claim With Regard To Cause Of Action 8..... 22

 II. All Of The Declaratory Judgment Causes Of Action Should Be Dismissed Because They Are Duplicative Of The Breach Of Contract Claims And The Future Claims Are Not Ripe.....22

 a. The Declaratory Judgment Actions For Current Claims Are Duplicative Of The Breach Of Contract Causes Of Action And Should Be Dismissed.....22

 b. The Declaratory Judgment Actions For Future Claims Should Be Dismissed Because There Is Insufficient Adversity And Ripeness.....26

 III. The Cause Of Action Seeking Attorneys’ Fees And Costs Should Be Dismissed Because Imerys’s Complaint Is Meritless.....30

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937) | 26 |
| <i>Am. Export Isbrandtsen Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 390 F. Supp. 63 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)..... | 19 |
| <i>Armstrong World Indus., Inc. v. Adams</i> , 961 F.2d 405 (3d Cir. 1996) | 29 |
| <i>Besaw v. Giroux</i> , 205 A.3d 518 (Vt. 2018)..... | 3 |
| <i>Christiana Care Health Servs., Inc. v. PMSLIC Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-1420-RGA, 2015 WL 6675537 (D. Del. Nov. 2, 2015)..... | 23 |
| <i>Congoleum Corp. v. Ace Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. Mid-L-8908-01, 2007 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 3000 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div., May 18, 2007)..... | 17 |
| <i>Cottman Ave PRP Grp. v. AMEC Foster Wheeler Envtl. Infrastructure Inc.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 407 (E.D. Pa. 2020)..... | 14 |
| <i>Emerson Elec. Co. v. Rego Co.</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15103 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 5, 1992)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Energy Partners, Ltd. v. Stone Energy Corp.</i> , No. 2402-N, 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 182 (Del. Ch. Oct. 11, 2006)..... | 30 |
| <i>Fairfield Henry, LLC v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32534 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 13, 2014) | 27, 28 |
| <i>First Jersey Nat’l Bank v. Dome Petroleum, Ltd.</i> , 723 F.2d 335 (3d Cir. 1983) | 17 |
| <i>Hiern v. St. Paul-Mercury Indem. Co.</i> , 262 F.2d 526 (5th Cir. 1959) | 18 |
| <i>Hurston v. Ga. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 148 Ga. App. 324 (Ga. 1978)..... | 21 |
| <i>Invensys Inc. v. Am. Mfg. Corp.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3961 (E.D. Pa. 2005) | 28 |

JJCK, LLC v. Project Lifesaver Int’l,
 No. 10-930-LTS, 2011 WL 2610371 (D. Del. July 1, 2011)23

Lawless v. TA Assocs., L.P.,
 No. A-1463-14T1, 2015 WL 9263869 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Ct. Dec. 21, 2015).....21

LM Gen. Ins. Co. v. LeBrun,
 470 F. Supp. 3d 440 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....22

Mass Elec. Constr. Co. v. Siemens Bldg. Techs. Inc.,
 No. 09-01-138-JOH, 2010 Del. Super. LEXIS 409
 (Del. Sup. Ct. Sept. 28, 2010).....28

Meridian Eng’g Co. v. United States,
 122 Fed. Cl. 381 (Fed. Cl. 2015), *aff’d in part, vacated in part on other
 grounds*, 855 F.3d 1531 (2018).....20

Milton Reg’l Sewer Auth. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am.,
 648 F. App’x 215 (3d Cir. 2016)12

Mladenov v. Wegmans Food Markets, Inc.,
 124 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.N.J. 2015)22

In re MSCP Holdings, Inc.,
 316 B.R. 51 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)3

In re N. Am. Refractories Co.,
 No. 02-20198, 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 4721 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. Nov. 13, 2007).....17

NE Hub Partners, L.P. v. CNG Transmission Corp.,
 239 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2001) 29, 30

*Nitterhouse Concrete Prods. v. Glass Molders, Pottery, Plastics & Allied Workers
 Int’l Union*,
 763 F. App’x 164 (3d Cir. 2019)13

Ocimum Biosolutions (India) Ltd. v. LG Corp.,
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45742 (D. Del. March 11, 2021)17

Pandora Distribution LLC v. Ottawa OH, LLC,
 No. 3:12-cv-2858, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192028 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 5, 2019).....13

Plains All Am. Pipeline L.P. v. Cook,
 866 F.3d 534 (3d Cir. 2017)27

Playboy Enters. Int’l, Inc. v. Meredith Corp.,
 No. 651903/2020, 2020 WL 7646950 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Dec. 23, 2020).....13

Siwulec v. J.M. Adjustment Servs., LLC,
465 F. App'x 200 (3d Cir. 2012) 17

Smith v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
2003 Vt. 61 (Vt. 2003) 20

State Auto Ins. Cos. v. Summy,
234 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2000) 23

Step-Saver Data Sys., Inc. v. Wyse Tech.,
912 F.2d 643 (3d Cir. 1990) 26, 27, 29, 30

Sutton v. Vt. Reg'l Ctr.,
238 A.3d 608 (Vt. 2020)..... 17

Unisys Corp. v. Legal Counsel, Inc.,
768 F. Supp. 6 (D.D.C. 1991)..... 18

VKK Corp. v. NFL,
244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001) 13

Wash. Gaslight Co. v. District of Columbia,
161 U.S. 316 (1895)..... 21

Westport Ins. Corp. v. Howell,
No. 05-351, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8733 (E.D. Pa. May 10, 2005)..... 28

Wing v. Cooper,
37 Vt. 169 (Vt. 1864) 3

In re Zohar III, Corp.,
No. 18-10512, 2021 WL 2495146 (Bankr. D. Del. June 18, 2021)..... 23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 26

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)..... 16

Other Authorities

14 Steven Plitt, et al., *Couch on Insurance* (3d ed. 2021)..... 19, 21

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7008 2

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 (1981)..... 17
